the provisions of Section 186 of the Act are 
appended as notes to the financial statements.

III.	 EQUITY SHARE CAPITALIII.	 EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL

a.	 Increase in the Authorised Share Capital

The Company’s Authorised Capital was 
increased from ` 15,00,00,000 ( Rupees Fifteen 
Crores only)divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore 
Fifty lakhs) Equity Shares of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten 
Only) to ` 50,00,00,000 ( Rupees Fifty Crores 
only) divided into 5,00,00,000 ( Five Crore) 
Equity Shares of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten Only). The 
same was approved by the Members at the 15th 
Annual General Meeting of the Company held 
on July 13, 2024.

b.	 Issue and allotment of Bonus Shares:

The Company issued 2, 16,55,680 (Two crores, 
Sixteen lakhs, Fifty Five Thousand, Six Hundred 
and Eighty) equity shares as bonus shares in the 
ratio of 2:1 (i.e. Two fully paid equity shares for 
every One fully paid equity shares already held) 

The same was approved by the Members at the 
15th Annual General Meeting of the Company 
held on July 13, 2024 and the said bonus shares 
were allotted on August 10, 2024.

c.	 Issued Subscribed & Paid Up Capital:

The Issued, Subscribed and Paid Up 
Capital of the Company increased from to  
` 10,82,78,400 (Rupees Ten Crores, Eighty Two 
Lakhs, Seventy Eight Thousand, Four Hundred) 
to ` 32,48,35,200 (Rupees Thirty Two Crores, 
Fourty Eight Lakhs, Thirty Five Thousand Two 
Hundred) consequent to the issue of 2,16,55,680 
(Two crores, Sixteen lakhs, Fifty Five Thousand, 
Six Hundred and Eighty) Bonus shares during 
the year under review.

d.	 Issue Of Convertible Equity Share Warrants

The Issue of Convertible Equity Share 
Warrants were approved by the Shareholders 
with requisite majority on October 06, 2024 
through Postal Ballot (remote e-voting) dated

[...]

an issue price of Rs 114/- on Preferential Basis 
were allotted on January 02, 2025.

IV.	 ALTERATION OF MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION IV.	 ALTERATION OF MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION 
AND ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION:AND ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION:

The Authorised Capital of the Company was 
increased from ` 15,00,00,000 ( Rupees Fifteen 
Crores only)divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty 
lakhs) Equity Shares of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) to 
` 50,00,00,000 ( Rupees Fifty Crores only) divided 
into 5,00,00,000 ( Five Crore) Equity Shares of ` 10/- 
(Rupees Ten Only) .The same was approved by the 
Members at the 15th Annual General Meeting of the